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A.
Notes to the interim financial report 31 December 2004

____________________________________________________________________

A1. Basis of preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in compliance with MASB 26, Interim Financial Reporting.

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2003.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2003.

A2.
Auditors’ Report on the Group’s latest Annual Financial Statements

There were no audit qualifications on the Group’s financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004.

A3.
Exceptional items of a non-recurring nature

This is in respect of the following:

	
	
	31.12.04

	
	
	RM’000

	i)
	Impairment losses on land held for development
	(63,976)

	
	
	

	ii)
	Allowances for diminution in value of investment in unquoted shares 
	(10,763)

	
	
	

	iii)
	Gain on disposal of an associate and a subsidiary
	

	
	-  Setia Haruman Sdn Bhd
	 29,737

	
	-  Tiara Labuan Hotel Sdn Bhd
	      427

	
	
	

	
	
	(44,575)


The Group in its review of the value of the lands held for development has made prudent provision for the possible impairment of value on certain leasehold commercial lands due to plans by the Group to develop residential condominiums on these lands instead. The re-planning is aimed at accelerating development of these lands to take advantage of the current bullish residential property market.
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A4.
Movement in Assets

(i) Property, plant and equipment

The valuations of land and buildings have been brought forward, without amendment from the 2003 audited financial statements 
(ii) Investment properties    

	
	2004
	
	2003

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	
	
	
	

	Sungei Wang Plaza
	169,459
	
	169,459

	
	
	
	

	Market value
	540,000
	
	-


The property was revalued by a firm of professional valuers on 16 February 2005.

(iii) Hotel properties  

	
	The Datai
	The Andaman
	Total

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	
	
	

	As at 31 December 2004
	103,931
	113,078
	217,009

	
	
	
	

	Market value
	230,000
	150,000
	380,000


The Datai and The Andaman was revalued by a firm of professional valuers on 4 April 2003 and 11 August 2004 respectively

A5.
Inventories

During the financial period under review, there was no write-down of inventories.

A6.
Changes in composition of the Group

The following disposals was completed during the year:

i)
The disposal of the entire 25% equity stake, comprising of 1,500,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each, in Setia Haruman Sdn Bhd by Landmarks Hotels & Realty Sdn Bhd (wholly owned subsidiary of Landmarks Berhad) to Virtual Path Sdn Bhd, for a cash consideration of RM50.0 million, was completed on 28 April 2004. The gain on disposal to the Group was RM29.7 million.
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ii)
The disposal of the entire equity stake, comprising of 2,000,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Tiara Labuan Hotel Sdn Bhd (wholly owned subsidiary of Landmarks Berhad) to Lazenda Development Sdn Bhd and Colin Paul Seah Boon Chong for a cash consideration of RM3.0 million and repayment of outstanding loan of RM2.5 million due to Archipelago Resort Sdn Bhd was completed on 24 November 2004.  The gain on the disposal to the Group was RM0.4 million.

A7.
Dividends paid
	
	2004
	2003

	Ordinary
	
	

	Final paid
	
	

	2003 – 1.5 % less tax
	5,009
	-

	2002 – 1.0 % less tax
	-
	3,339

	
	5,009
	3,339


A8.
Seasonal or cyclical factors

Primarily the Group’s hotel businesses are generally affected by seasonal or cyclical factors. The high season for the Group’s hotels generally lies in the first and last quarters.

A9.
Segmental information

	
	Revenue
	Profit /(Loss) before tax

	By industry
	12 months ended 31 December

	
	2004
	2003
	2004
	2003

	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	Hotels
	101,733
	68,963
	37,841
	17,050

	Properties
	105,440
	105,770
	50,000
	45,188

	Healthcare
	54,962
	38,893
	7,433
	4,443

	Golf Resort
	2,403
	1,917
	(618)
	(724)

	Engineering
	21,827
	21,988
	(972)
	631

	Others
	-
	-
	(22,615)
	(19,560)

	Profit from Operations
	
	
	71,069
	47,028

	Interest Income
	
	
	1,964
	    1,046

	Interest Expense
	
	
	(52,479)
	(58,709)

	Exceptional gain
	
	
	30,164
	1,560

	Exceptional loss
	
	
	(74,739)
	(10,000)

	Group's share of profits of associated companies in Malaysia
	
	
	31,295
	20,583

	
	286,365
	237,531
	7,274
	1,508
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2. Business Statistics

2.1 Hotels

	
	Datai
	Andaman
	Desa Lagoon
	Carcosa

	
	2004
	2003
	2004
	2003
	2004
	2003
	2004
	2003

	Rooms Available
	38,796
	38,690
	68,076
	68,041
	12,806
	14,404
	4,578
	4,683

	Rooms Sold
	28,292
	19,895
	38,849
	27,064
	3,172
	3,687
	459
	562

	No. of Guest
	64,478
	45,355
	80,445
	56,047
	3,641
	2,628
	869
	996

	Rooms Occupied (%)
	74.1
	53.0
	58.1
	41.2
	27.8
	28.3
	9.7
	12.0


2.2 Properties

2.2.1 Landmarks Land & Properties

	Projects
	Total No. of Units
	2003
	2004

	
	
	Sold
	Balance
	Sold
	Balance

	1.
	Sri Lojing
	172
	3
	0
	-
	-

	2.
	R1 Shop
	9
	9
	0
	-
	-

	3.
	Desa Andaman
	132
	126
	6
	6
	0

	4.
	KLSC Shop Parcel 1&2
	248
	-
	-
	140
	108

	5.
	KLSC Shop Parcel 3
	52
	-
	-
	4
	48

	6.
	Desa Villas   *
	94
	57
	37
	31
	6

	7.
	Desa Putra   *
	436
	-
	-
	161
	275


* Undertaken by Golden Quantum Acres Sdn Bhd (associate company).

2.2.2 Sungei Wang Plaza

	
	
	2004
	2003

	1.
	No. of Retail Lots
	400
	400

	2.
	Occupancy Rate
	100%
	100%

	3.
	Lettable Area - sqft (Excluding carpark)
	475,020
	475,020


2.3 Healthcare

2.3.1 Qualitas

	1.
	Patient Numbers
	Full Year
	
	2004
	
	2003

	
	
	2004
	2003
	
	1 Qtr
	2 Qtr
	3 Qtr
	4 Qtr
	
	1 Qtr
	2 Qtr
	3 Qtr
	4 Qtr

	
	Primary Care
	999,376
	899,794
	
	240,505
	250,589
	259,899
	248,383
	
	215,076
	218,725
	234,072
	231,921

	
	Imaging
	140,216
	96,488
	
	30,134
	33,696
	42,044
	34,342
	
	22,129
	22,647
	27,665
	24,047

	
	Screening (India)
	7,972
	-
	
	132
	1,057
	2,352
	4,431
	
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	1,147,564
	996,282
	
	270,771
	285,342
	304,295
	287,156
	
	237,205
	241,372
	261,737
	255,968
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	2.
	Network Clinics
	2004
	
	2003

	
	
	Walk-in Clinics
	In-House Clinics
	Associate Clinics
	Total
	
	Walk-in Clinics
	In-House Clinics
	Associate Clinics
	Total

	
	Klang Valley
	31
	12
	2
	45
	
	27
	10
	1
	38

	
	Johore
	10
	3
	1
	14
	
	10
	3
	2
	15

	
	Perak
	3
	-
	-
	3
	
	2
	-
	-
	2

	
	Penang
	2
	-
	-
	2
	
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	46
	15
	3
	64
	
	39
	13
	3
	55

	
	Data X Ray
	
	
	
	4
	
	
	
	
	4

	
	Qualitas Pharma
	
	
	
	1
	
	
	
	
	1

	
	Total Malaysia
	
	
	
	69
	
	
	
	
	60

	
	Chennai, India
	
	
	
	1
	
	
	
	
	-

	
	Total 
	
	
	
	70
	
	
	
	
	60


A10.
Capital commitments

	31 December 2004

	
	RM’000

	Property, plant and equipment
	

	
	

	Authorised but not contracted for
	1,663

	Contracted but not provided for in the financial statements
	     860

	
	2,523


A11.
Contingent liabilities

There were no contingent liabilities for the financial period under review.

A12.
Debt and equity securities

There were no issuance or repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the financial year ended 31 December 2004.

A13.
Related party transactions

With a substantial shareholder up to 4 November 2004:

	Group

Ended 31 December

	2004
	2003

	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	

	Rental payable
	938 
	1,146


This transaction had been entered into in the normal course of business and had been established under negotiated terms.
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A14.
Events subsequent to the balance sheet date

Voluntary Separation Scheme

Landmarks Berhad is right-sizing its organizational structure in order to achieve a more efficient ratio of staff to existing and projected business requirements. This forms part of a larger plan to rationalize and optimize the Group, its organization, investment assets and debts that are underway.

A review has been carried out to optimize the use of resources and maximize efficiency. This includes optimizing the utilization of human resources. The results of the review have called for a downward revision of the manpower requirements for the future. In order to reduce manpower cost, the Company has considered eliminating all together certain departments and reducing the number of employees in other departments.

As part of manpower rationalisation process, the Company has launched a Voluntary Separation Scheme (VSS) for all of its 88 employees. This will enable staff to seek alternative employment whilst receiving reasonable consideration for their service with the Company. The Voluntary Separation Scheme was offered to staff on 3 February 2005 and 56 staff has accepted the offer. The VSS exercise will cost the Company approximately RM3.4 million.

After the VSS, there will be a saving of about 50% on salary cost. Going forward, the Company expects to increase staff productivity, efficiency and competitiveness.

B.
Additional information – BMB’s listing requirement

____________________________________________________________________

B1. Review of performance

Overview

Operationally, the Group performed strongly in 2004. The Group recorded a 21% increase in turnover from RM237.5 million in 2003 to RM286.4 million.  All the main operating subsidiaries except for Landmarks Land & Properties (LLP) recorded an improved turnover.

All divisions also recorded good growth in operating profit compared to last year. The hotel division operating profit increased by RM20.8million or 121%, the property division profit increased by RM4.8 million or 10.6% and the healthcare division profit increased by RM3.0 million or 67.3%

Consequently, Group operating profit before interest and exceptional items improved by 51% from RM47.0 million last years to RM71.0 million this year. 

Detailed Comments on year-on-year performance

For the financial period ended 31 December 2004, the Group recorded a 21% increase in turnover from RM237.5 million in 2003 to RM286.4 million.  All the main operating subsidiaries except for Landmarks Land & Properties (LLP) recorded an improved turnover.

The Hotel division recorded a 48% increase in turnover mainly from The Andaman.  The Andaman recorded a 61% increase in its turnover from RM24.9 million in 2003 to RM40.1 million this year and achieving Occupancy Rate of 58% (2003: 41%) and Average Room Rate of RM514 (2003: RM456).  The Datai too performed well with a 48% increase in turnover from      RM37.2 million to RM55.1 million with Occupancy at 74% (2003: 53%) and Average Room Rate of RM1,097 (2003: RM1,064).

As for the Property division, Sungei Wang Plaza (SWP) recorded a turnover of RM58.2 million, a slight increase over 2003 mainly from rental income.        A lower turnover of RM47.2 million was recorded by LLP compared to RM50.0 million in 2003.  The higher turnover recorded in 2003 was mainly attributable to two (2) land sales which generate revenues of RM11.8 million.

In the Healthcare division, Qualitas Healthcare Corporation Sdn Bhd (Qualitas) performance in 2004 improved compared to 2003 with turnover of RM46.5 million up RM8.7 million compared to 2003 of RM37.8 million.  The improved performance was due to revenues from new clinics acquired during the year as well as from existing Qualitas Clinics.

Group interest expense for the period of RM52.5 million was 11% lower than last year due to the refinancing of SWP’s Transferable Loan facility at lower interest rates.
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As for the performance of the Group’s associated companies, the share of profit of associates improved significantly from RM20.6 million in 2003 to RM31.3 million in 2004. This was primarily due to an increase in profit contribution from Shangri-La Hotels (M) Berhad (SHMB) and Teknologi Tenaga Perlis Consortium Sdn Bhd (TTPC).

Overall, in spite of a net exceptional loss of RM44.6million for the year, which in the opinion of the Directors is of a non-recurring nature, details of which are disclosed in Note A3, the Group recorded a Profit before Tax of RM7.3 million in 2004 compared to RM1.5 million in 2003. However, the Group’s losses after tax have increased from RM5.0 million in 2003 to RM10.5million in 2004 due to the non-tax deductibility of the above exceptional loss.

B2. Comments on quarter-on-preceding quarter performance

	
	2004

	(RM’000)
	3rd Qtr
	4th Qtr

	
	
	

	Revenue
	69,807
	70,806

	
	
	

	Profit from Operations
	16,173
	10,726

	Interest Income
	     472
	     770

	Interest Expense
	(13,638)
	(13,964)

	Associated Companies
	11,379
	  1,710

	Net Exceptional Loss
	-
	(74,312)

	Profit/(Loss) Before Tax
	14,386
	(75,070)


Turnover for the current quarter is slightly higher than the previous quarter due to higher turnover recorded by The Datai & The Andaman whereby the 4th quarter is normally their strongest quarter.  The Group recorded loss before tax of RM75.0 million in the current quarter compared to profit before tax of RM14.4 million in the previous quarter as a result of provisions made for diminution in value of group’s investments amounting to RM74.7 million as explained under Note A3 and lower contribution from the Group’s associated companies of Shangri-La Hotels Sdn Bhd.
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B3. Prospects

The improved level of performance of The Datai and The Andaman post SARS are expected to continue in 2005. The above hotels were not at all physically affected by the recent Tsunami. Impact on the bookings in the above hotels has been minimal and very short term while business continues to be resilient with strong occupancy rates of 74.6% in January 2005 (compared to 76.2% for January 2004), 81.6% in February 2005 (89.1% for February 2004) and estimated to be 75.0% in March 2005 (79.8% for March 2004). The Group expects turnover and profit contribution from both the hotels to be significantly higher than 2004.

Sungei Wang is expected to maintain its operating performance as in 2004 with a marginal increase in profit contribution.  Landmarks Land & Properties is projected to achieve higher profits to the Group with the anticipated profit contribution coming from the joint-venture projects in addition to its own development.

In the Healthcare division, Qualitas performance is expected to improve with new acquisitions of clinics.  Qualitas’ investment in Chennai, India will contribute positively in 2005.

Profit contribution from Group’s associated companies is expected to be better than 2004 due to improved contribution from Shangri-La Hotels Malaysia despite the closure of Rasa Sayang Hotel in Penang.  The group’s other significant associated company TTPC is projecting a lower profit contribution, as the plant is due for scheduled maintenance on the gas turbines.

Overall, the Group expects its performance for the financial year 2004 to be significantly better than 2003.

B4. Profit forecast

Not applicable as no profit forecast was published.

Additional information – BMB’s listing requirement

_____________________________________________________________________

B5.
Tax expense

	
	3 months ended
	12 months ended

	
	31 December
	31 December

	
	2004
	2003
	2004
	2003

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Current tax expense
	
	
	
	

	Malaysian  - current
	(1,461)
	(4,592)
	8,779
	(560)

	- prior period
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	(1,461)
	(4,592)
	8,779
	(560)

	Deferred tax expense
	
	
	
	

	Malaysian
	2,609
	120
	2,609
	120

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Tax expense on share of profit of associates
	(1,088)
	2,592
	6,400
	6,955

	
	60
	(1,880)
	17,788
	6,515


B6.
Unquoted investments and properties

There were no profits or losses on sale of unquoted investments and/or properties for the financial period under review except as disclosed under Note A3.

B7.
Quoted investments

Investment in quoted shares as at 31 December 2004:

	
	Cost
	Book Value
	Market Value

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	
	
	

	Total quoted investment
	
	
	

	Malaysia
	243,043
	131,018
	142,891


B8.
Status of corporate proposals announced

There were no corporate proposals announced which were not completed for the financial period under review.
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B9. Borrowings and debt securities
As at 31 December 2004 the Group has a Net Current Liabilities of RM54.1 million compared to Net Current Assets of RM88.6 million as at 31 December 2003 as the Group’s Bonds D and E (total outstanding of RM199.6 million) which are secured against lands in Wangsa Maju and the Andaman (valued at RM363 million) becomes due on 30 June 2005. The Group plans to redeem the Bonds D and E through a refinancing exercise (leveraging on the Andaman and part of Wangsa Maju lands) as well as proceeds from land redemptions and is also exploring the possibility of asset disposals. The Directors are confident of refinancing the amount before they become due.

Group borrowings were as follows:

	
	31 December 2004

	
	RM’000

	Current
	

	Secured
	  228,873

	Unsecured
	      -

	Non-current
	

	Secured
	428,319

	Unsecured
	      -

	
	657,192


Details of the borrowings:

	

	
	Total
	<1 year
	1 to 2 years
	2 to 5 years

	
	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Landmarks Berhad
	Redeemable secured bonds
	199,630
	199,630
	-
	-

	Sungei Wang Plaza
	Redeemable secured bonds
	213,000
	7,500
	26,500
	179,000

	Ikatan Perkasa
	Redeemable secured bonds
	175,000
	20,000
	20,000
	135,000

	Landmarks Hotel & Realty
	Term loan
	67,430
	-
	-
	67,430

	Mont Kiara Specialist Centre
	Term loan
	815
	815
	-
	-

	Others
	Hire purchase/lease
	1,317
	928
	269
	120

	Total
	
	657,192
	228,873
	46,769
	381,550
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B10.
Off balance sheet financial instruments
There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this report.

B11.
Changes in material litigation


Claim against Pacific Development Group (“PDG”) and PDG’s counterclaim.

No further updates since the Company’s announcement on 30 November 2004.

B12.
Dividends

The Board of Directors recommends the payment of dividend of 1.75% less tax for the financial year ended 31 December 2004 subject to shareholders’ approval at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

B13.
Basic earnings per share
The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the net loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of RM19.6 million and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding of 463,831,200.

By Order of The Board

MEGAT AL BAKRY MEGAT ISMAIL

LIM YEW HEANG

Secretaries

Shah Alam

28 February 2005
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		LANDMARKS BERHAD

		UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

		At 31 December 2004

										31 December 2004				31 December 2003

										RM' 000				RM' 000

		Property, plant and equipment								97,556				115,979

		Investments in associates								233,750				234,999

		Other investments								6,839				17,825

		Investment properties								169,459				169,459

		Hotel properties								217,009				219,673

		Land held for property development								176,712				269,913

		Goodwill								19,490				17,624

										920,815				1,045,472

		Current assets

				Inventories						18,027				16,645

				Property development costs						27,440				41,429

				Trade and other receivables						102,715				80,729

				Tax recoverable						33,685				52,845

				Cash and cash equivalents						165,815				84,751

										347,682				276,399

		Current liabilities

				Trade and other payables						160,848				153,230

				Borrowings						228,873				26,136

				Taxation						12,100				8,466

										401,821				187,832

		Net current (liabilities)/ assets								(54,139)				88,567

										866,676				1,134,039

		Financed by:

		Shareholders' equity

				Share capital						463,831				463,831

				Reserves						(114,425)				(89,724)

										349,406				374,107

		Negative goodwill								4,544				4,544

		Minority shareholders' interests								19,889				18,067

		Long term and deferred liabilities

				Borrowings						428,319				650,590

				Deferred tax liabilities						64,224				86,495

				Retirement benefits						294				236

										492,837				737,321

										866,676				1,134,039

		Net Tangible Assets per share (RM)								0.72				0.78

		The notes set out on pages 5 to 10 form an integral part of, and, should be read in conjunction with, this interim financial report.

										- 0				- 0
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				LANDMARKS BERHAD

				UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

				For the period ended 31 December 2004

										3 months ended								12 months ended

										31 Dec								31 Dec

										2004				2003				2004				2003

										RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

				Revenue						70,806				75,339				286,365				237,531

				Profit from Operations						10,726				15,373				71,069				47,028

						Exceptional gain				427				1,560				30,164				1,560

						Exceptional loss				(74,739)				5,000				(74,739)				(10,000)

				Operating  Profit / (Loss)						(63,586)				21,933				26,494				38,588

						Interest income				770				559				1,964				1,046

						Interest expense				(13,964)				(12,675)				(52,479)				(58,709)

						Share of profit of associates				1,710				8,027				31,295				20,583

				Profit / (Loss) before taxation						(75,070)				17,844				7,274				1,508

						Tax expense				(60)				1,880				(17,788)				(6,515)

				Profit / (Loss) after taxation						(75,130)				19,724				(10,514)				(5,007)

						Minority interests				(4,549)				(1,517)				(9,130)				(295)

				Net Profit / (Loss)						(79,679)				18,207				(19,644)				(5,302)

				Basic earnings per ordinary share (sen)						(17.18)				3.93				(4.24)				(1.14)

				Diluted earnings per ordinary share (sen)						N/A				N/A				N/A				N/A

				The notes set out on pages 5 to 10 form an integral part of, and, should be read in conjunction with, this interim financial report.
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		LANDMARKS BERHAD

		UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

		For the year ended 31 December 2004

						<----------------------- Non-distributable --------------------------->

						Share Capital		Translation Reserve		Capital Reserve		Share Premium		Accumulated Losses

																		Total

						RM'000		RM'000		234088		RM'000		RM'000				RM'000

		At 1 January 2004				463,831		340		23,504		218,209		(331,777)				374,107

		Exchange differences on translation of the

				financial statements of foreign entities		- 0		(48)		- 0		- 0		- 0				(48)

		Net Profit for the period				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(19,644)				(19,644)

		Dividends - 2003 final				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(5,009)				(5,009)

		At 31 December 2004				463,831		292		23,504		218,209		(356,430)				349,406

		At 1 January 2003				463,831		183		23,504		218,209		(323,136)				382,591

		Exchange differences on translation of the

				financial statements of foreign entities		- 0		157		- 0		- 0		- 0				157

		Net Loss for the period				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(5,302)				(5,302)

		Dividends - 2002 final				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(3,339)				(3,339)

		At 31 December 2003				463,831		340		23,504		218,209		(331,777)				374,107

		The notes set out on pages 5 to 10 form an integral part of, and, should be read in conjunction with, this interim financial report.
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		LANDMARKS BERHAD

		UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASHFLOW STATEMENTS

		For the period ended 31 December 2004

						31 December 2004										31 December 2003

						RM'000										RM'000

		Net cash inflow from operating activities						83,426										59,941

		Net cash inflow from investing activities						68,313										1,001

		Net cash outflow from financing activities						(66,614)										(41,803)

		Net increase in cash and cash equivalents						85,125										19,139

		Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January						79,752										60,841

		Foreign exchange differences on opening balances						(48)										(228)

		Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December						164,829										79,752

						31 December 2004										31 December 2003

						RM'000										RM'000

		Cash and bank balances						67,850										37,857

		Deposits (excluding deposits pledged)						97,965										46,894

		Bank overdrafts						- 0										(4,013)

								165,815										80,738

		less : Deposits pledged						(986)										(986)

								164,829										79,752

		The notes set out on pages 5 to 10 form an integral part of, and, should be read in conjunction with, this interim financial report.
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